

3 LAC 2-19

DEVI RAM Vs. UNION OF INDIA

20.12.2025

Present:- None for petitioner.
Sh. Harpreet Singh, proxy Counsel for NTPC.

1. Vide separate order, application under Order I Rule 10 CPC filed for deletion of NTPC is dismissed. Application under Order I Rule 10 CPC filed by respondent no. 1 for impleadment of Union of India through Ministry of Housing and Urban Affairs is allowed.
2. NTPC is appearing in the present matter since 30.04.2025 but has not filed any written statement till date. Statutory period of filing of written statement is over. However, since NTPC was impleaded by the Hon'ble High Court of Delhi and the matter was remanded back only for hearing of NTPC, one final opportunity is given to NTPC to file written statement on or before the NDOH, failing which the right of NTPC for filing of written statement shall be closed.
3. Amended memo of parties incorporating respondent no. 3 along with PF be filed by the petitioner within 3 days. Summons be issued to newly impleaded respondent no. 3 thereafter. Written statement be filed by respondent no. 3 within the statutory period on receipt of the summons.
4. List on **14.01.2026**.

(Rahul Bhatia)
DJ-1 (South-East), Saket Court
New Delhi/20.12.2025(sk)