

1 LAC 2-19
DEVI RAM Vs. UNION OF INDIA

25.03.2026

Present:- Sh. Prashant Chauhan, Ld. Counsel for petitioner.
Sh. Satish Sharma, Ld. Counsel for UOI/LAC.
Sh. Sumit Kumar, Ld. Counsel for respondent no. 3.
Sh. Rajesh Gupta, Ld. Counsel for NTPC.

1. Ld. Counsel for UOI/Minsitry of Housing and Urban Development seeks some more time to file written statement as he has not received the details of the same from ADM/LAC, South East.
2. Both Ld. Counsel for LAC and Minsitry of Housing and Urban Development submit that they will tie up with the Department and each other so that the documents are supplied to the counsel for UOI/Ministry of Housing and Urban Development within 3 days.
3. Both the LAC as well as Ministry of Housuing and Urban Development are part of UOI. As such, any delay in communication between the two departments of the same entity cannot be made a ground for delay in filing the written statement. However, one final opportunity is granted to the UOI/ Minsitry of Housing and Urban Development to file written statement, if any, within 10 days.
4. List for filing of written statement on behalf of UOI on **08.04.2026.**

(Rahul Bhatia)
DJ-1 (South-East), Saket Court
New Delhi/25.03.2026(sk)